
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 25 
July 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Thomas French  

Tel : 020 7527 6568  

E-mail : thomas.french@islington.gov.uk  

Despatched : 15 July 2022  

 
 

Membership  
 

Councillors:  

Councillor Jenny Kay (Chair) 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 

Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Sheila Chapman 

Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Heather Staff 
 

Councillor Hannah McHugh 
Councillor Praful Nargund 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Matt Nathan 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 

Councillor Phil Graham 
Councillor Caroline Russell 

 

Substitutes:  

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nick Wayne 

 

Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation  
  carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   
 longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

To follow 
 

 

5.  Chair's Report  



 
 

3 
 

 

6.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
   

 

7.  External Attendees (if any) 
 

 

B.  

 

Items for Call-In (if any) 

 

Page 

C.  
 

Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports 
 

Page 

1.  Scrutiny Initiation Document - Cost of Living Crisis 
To follow 
 

 

2.  Scrutiny Review Witness Evidence - Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

1 - 50 

3.  Review Topics from the Council's Scrutiny Committees 
 

51 - 54 

4.  Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny Updates / Committee 

Work Programme) 
 

55 - 80 

5.  Quarter 4 / End-of-year 2021-22 Corporate Performance Report 
 

81 - 
202 

6.  Provisional Financial Outturn 2021/22 

 

203 - 

250 

D.  
 

Report of Review Chairs 
 

Page 

E.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

F.  
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 
   

 



 
 

4 
 

G.  
 

Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

Page 

H.  
 

Exempt Items 
 

 

 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed. 
   

 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on  

15 September 2022 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 12 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and t
[...]
entives for employment. 

 The Council Tax Support Scheme provides full protection for older people who are 
a vulnerable group whom we intend to continue to support.  

 In relation to older people aged State Pension Age or over, Islington’s minimum 
Council Tax Support of £100 means that there will be fewer marginal cases of 
older people who are not quite poor enough to receive the benefit but who are still 
financially fragile. People in this category are less likely to access, or be able to 
access, the labour market.  

 Despite the loss of the government grant and in the face of repeated government 
cuts to Islington’s funding, reducing the cap to 5% is seen as an effective way that 
we can support our working age, low income households at this difficult time as we 
recover from the impacts of Covid-19.  

 Applying the 5% reduction to the end of the benefit award (bottom slicing) rather 
than taking this from the liability (top slicing) works out better for people on partial 
benefit and it was people on partial benefit who were most concerned about the 
financial impact of the changes to them personally. 
 

4.4.3 The Resident Impact Assessment identified the following as the key mitigation options: 
 

 The Council’s limiting of the reduction in benefit from what would have been in the 
region of 18% to 5% allows affected claimants greater opportunity to adapt to 
their financial circumstances. 

 The Council can continue to help to finance the costs of limiting the reduction in 
benefit to 5% by adopting the other changes in the Local Government Finance Act 
regarding exemptions and discounts (‘empties’) by charging fully for class A and C 
empty properties, second homes and empty furnished lets. 

 The Council can continue to limit the impact of Council Tax by adopting a non-
standard council tax recovery process for council tax support recipients, where 
appropriate. 

 The Council can mitigate for residents who cannot pay through the use of the 
counci
[...]
crutiny committees. The Policy and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the topics selected 

by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees.  

 

Appendices:  

 None.  

Background papers:  

 None 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

    

 Head of Democratic Services and Governance        

Date:  15 July 2022    

 

 

Report Author: Jonathan Moore, Committee Services Manager  
Tel: 020 7527 3308 

Email: Jonathan.Moore@islington.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 54

mailto:Jonathan.Moore@islington.gov.uk


 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 

 

 
 

KEY DECISIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE EXECUTIVE/COMMITTEES/OFFICERS 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND BEYOND 
 

Linzi Roberts-Egan 
Chief Executive 

Islington Council 
Town Hall 

Upper Street 
London N1 2UD 

 
Contact Officer:  Mary Green 
Democratic  Services 
E-Mail: democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Telephone: 020 7527 3005 
Website: http://democracy.islington.gov.uk/ 
 
 Published on 4 July 2022 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 C
4

http://democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

A key decision is 1.an executive decision (other than a decision which relates to the   placement of an individual, be that an adult or child) which is likely to result in 
expenditure or a receipt which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (i.e. in excess of £500,000 revenue or £1m capital),  or to have significant 

effects on those living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards or, in respect of a disposal of land, where the proposed receipt  (or reasonable pre-
sale estimate in the case of an auction sale) exceeds £1.5m, or in respect of the acquisition of land or property, the proposed expenditure (or reasonable estimate 

prior to entering into the contract) exceeds £500,000; or 

2. a decision to be made by the Chief Executive, Corporate Directors or the Director of Public Health to award contracts where the value of the contract is up t
[...]
Scrutiny 
2021 Sep-22 Dec-22 TBC TBC

Employment, Business 

and Economy/Financial 

Effects on Council – 

COVID (main topic)

Policy and Performance Jul-21 9-Jun-22 Sep-22 TBC TBC

Performance 

Management and 

Development (informal 

working group)

Policy and Performance Jul-21 9-Jun-22 Sep-22 TBC TBC

SCRUTINY REVIEW COMMITTEE SID approval

DATE 

SUBMITTED/DUE TO 

GO TO EXECUTIVE

RESPONSE TO 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

DUE (3 months after 

submission to Executive)

RESPONSE TO 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

SUBMITTED TO 

EXECUTIVE 

12 MONTH REPORT 

DUE TO ORIGINAL 

REVIEW COMMITTEE

Private Rented Sector 

(mini review)

Housing Scrutiny 

Committee
N/A 26-Nov-20 Feb-21 13-Jan-22 TBC

Adult Paid Carers 
Health and Care 

Scrutiny Committee
N/A 22-Jul-21 Sep-21 25-Nov-21 Sep-22

Behavioural Change 
Environment and 

Regeneration
N/A 11-Feb-21 May-21 10-Feb-22 TBC

Covid-19 Recovery Children’s Services N/A 22-Jul-21 Oct-21 24-Mar-22 Oct-22

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2022/23

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2021/22

Older Outstanding Scrutiny Reviews:

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

                                                                                                                                      
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
 
MEETING ON 25 JULY 2022  

Statutory Despatch Date – 15 July 2022  
 
1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/ Work Programme) 

2. Scrutiny Topics from the Council’s Review Committees 
3. Scrutiny Initiation Document – Cost of Living Crisis  
4. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence (Council Tax Support Scheme)  
5. Resources Performance Report - Quarter 4 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Revenue Outturn 2021/22 
7. Call-ins (if any)  
 

 
 
MEETING ON  15 SEPTEMBER 2022  

Statutory Despatch Date 07 September 
 
 

1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme) 
2. Resources Performance Report - Quarter 1 
3. Financial Monitoring Report  

4. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 
5. Call-ins (if any) 
 
 

MEETING ON 20 OCTOBER 2022  
Statutory Despatch Date –  12 October 2022 
 

 
1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme) 
2. Financial  Monitoring Report  

3. Annual Crime and Disorder report – Borough Commander to attend  
4. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 
5. Annual Workforce Report  

6. Call-ins (if any)  
 
 

MEETING ON 05 DECEMBER 2022  
Statutory Despatch Date – 25 November 2022 
 
 

1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates / Work Programme) 
2. Financial Monitoring Report 
3. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 

4. Call-ins (if any)  
 

Page 77



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
MEETING ON 23 JANUARY 2023  
Statutory Despatch Date – 13 January 2023 

 
 
1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates / Work Programme) 

2. Financial Monitoring Report 
3. Resources Performance Report - Quarter 2 
4. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 

 
MEETING ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023  
Statutory Despatch 13 February 2023 
 

 
1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme) 
2. Financial Monitoring Report  

3. Presentation by Executive Member – Finance and Performance  
4. Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 
5. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 

6. Call-ins (if any)  
 

 

 
MEETING ON 30 MARCH 2023  
Statutory Despatch Date – 22 March 2023 

 
1. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme) 
2. Financial Monitoring Report   
3. Resources Performance Report - Quarter 2 

4. Presentation by Executive Member – Community Safety   
5. Presentation by Executive Member – Equalities, Culture and Inclusion  
6. Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Draft  Recommendations  

7. Call-ins (if any) 
 

 

 
MEETING ON 04 MAY 2023 - (DESPATCH DATE  25 APRIL 2023) 
 

 
1.Scrutiny Review – Final report 
2.Financial Monitoring 

3.Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Final Report 
4.Scrutiny Review Employment, Business, Council Finances COVID 19 – 12 Month Update 
5.Scrutiny Review of Performance Management – 12 Month Update 
6.Annual Report from the Council’s Review Committees  

7.Call-ins (if any) 
 
 

Informal Working Groups – timetable to be agreed  
- Digital Inclusion  

Page 78



Page 3 of 3 
 

- Performance Indicators  
- Budget Monitoring  

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Resources 
Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP 

Report of: Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  22 July 2022  

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Quarter 4 / End-of-year 2021-22 
Corporate Performance Report  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help 

monitor progress in delivering the objectives set out in the council’s Corporate 

Plan 2018-22.  

1.2. Progress on key performance measures is reported through the council’s relevant 

Scrutiny Committees on a quarterly basis to ensure accountability to residents and 

enable challenge where necessary.  

1.3. It is usual for the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee to receive the 

quarterly update report on corporate performance indicators that fall within the 

Resources directorate, for which it has responsibility. 

1.4. However, this quarter, the appended report sets out Quarter 4 (Jan – March ’22) 

and end-of-year progress against corporate performance indicators for all 

directorates. 

1.5. This is because, with the new Strategic Plan, there is an opportunity to review 

corporate performance reporting as a whole and comments are invited from the 

Committee on how this could be improved to ensure it is fit for purpose as the 

Committee has overall responsibility for performance. 

2. Recommendations     
2.1. To note performance of indi
[...]
il must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding.  

4.4.2. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report. 

Corporate Performance aims to support these duties by monitoring inequalities to 

enable the Council to improve performance. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1. The current Corporate Performance report sets out progress against the council’s 

Corporate Plan 2018-22 by each directorate and the Committee is asked to review 

the end of year report for 2021-22. 

Page 83



5.2. Corporate performance is one of a number of tools that enable us to ensure that 

we are making progress in delivering key priorities whilst maintaining good quality 

services. 

5.3. Corporate performance is undergoing a review to reflect the evolving context of a 

new strategic plan and residents’ insights. The Committee is invited to share their 

ideas as input into this review.  

 

Appendices:  

• Q4 2021_22 Corporate Performance Report  

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  Authorised by Dave Hodgkinson  

 

   Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources       

Date:  15th July 2022  

 

 

Report Author: Joanna Dawes, Corporate Performance Manager 
Email: Joanna.Dawes@Islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 84



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FURTHER GUIDANCE FOR REPORT AUTHORS  
 

This section must b
[...]
        16.065                26.964                60.892-                163.326               128.411                34.915-              

P
age 250


	Agenda
	C2 Scrutiny Review Witness Evidence - Council Tax Support Scheme
	A (2021-12-09)counciltaxsupportscheme2022-2023
	1. This document and the law
	2. Introduction
	3. Making a claim
	3.1 How to claim

	4. Classes of reduction
	4.2 Making changes to the dates for the classes of reduction
	4.3 Making changes to the values for the classes of reduction
	4.4 Administering the reduction
	4.5 Explanation of the cumulative effect in Class 3b)

	5. Exceptions to the Regulations
	5.1 Information and evidence
	5.2 Treatment of income
	5.3 National changes to premiums, allowances, applicable amounts, disregards and deductions (the components)
	5.4 Payment of Council Tax Support for two homes
	5.5 Decisions and notifications of decisions
	5.6 How CTS will be paid
	5.7 Changes of circumstances
	5.8 Appeals
	5.9 Excess Benefit

	6. General Provisions
	6.1 Council Tax Welfare Provision
	6.2 Fraud
	6.3 Consultation
	6.4 Delegation
	6.5 CTS Scheme Agreement

	1 Changes to the Council Tax Support scheme
	1.1 Temporary absence outside of Great Britain
	1.2 Restrictions on the amounts for children and qualifying young persons
	1.3 Non-dependant deductions


	Appendix B consultation outcome report
	Appendix C Resident Impact Assessment
	Appendix D A lifetime of support

	C3 Review Topics from the Council's Scrutiny Committees
	C4 Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny Updates / Committee Work Programme)
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND BEYOND
	Linzi Roberts-Egan
	Chief Executive
	Islington Council
	Town Hall
	Upper Street
	London N1 2UD
	Contact Officer:  Mary Green
	Democratic  Services
	E-Mail: democracy@islington.gov.uk
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND BEYOND
	Scrutiny Update
	PP Work Programme 2022-23

	C5 Quarter 4 / End-of-year 2021-22 Corporate Perfo

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 July 2022 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 July 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Ozdemir (Vice-Chair), Jackson, Clarke, 
Heather, Staff, McHugh, Nargund, Pandor, 
Weekes, Ibrahim and Russell 

 

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair 
 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Councillors Graham, Chapman and Chowdhury. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2022 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

15 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair reported that Operose Health were invited to the meeting to discuss 
Operose Health in Islington, the GP Services contract, and about how the significant 

issues identified in the BBC Panorama investigation will be addressed. While 
Operose Health were unable to attend, a new date will be a arrange for members to 
meet with Operose Health. 

 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 
None. 
 

17 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (Item A7) 

None. 
 

18 SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT - COST OF LIVING CRISIS (Item C1) 

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Initiation Document, covering the topic of the 
Cost of Living Crisis. 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 July 2022 

 

2 
 

Members made the following comments: 
 The review needs to understand where the need is, so the review can best 

support residents with evidence gathering. 
 The resilience of the economy, with a focus on resident employment 
 Including The Resident Voice across the scrutiny review 

 Community groups who work in renewable energy will be invited to the 
relevant meeting and members will be hoping to attend a community 

organisation that is related to food poverty 
 The Relationship Between the Cost of Living Crisis And The Climate Crisis 

 

RESOLVED:  
Members agreed the Scrutiny Initiation Document, noting the comments that were 
to be edited into the document. 
 

19 SCRUTINY REVIEW WITNESS EVIDENCE - COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
SCHEME (Item C2) 
Robbie Rainbird, Assistant Director Community Financial Resilience, with Paul 

Clarke, Director of Finance, was present for discussion of this item and made a 
presentation to the committee. 
 

Members raised the following topics: 
 How CTS is funding nationally and locally. The government makes a relatively 

small grant contribution to CTS, with the vast majority of the funding coming 

from the council’s budget; 
 Changes to the CTS to allow payment on two homes  in certain 

circumstances; 

 The number of Islington residents being supported by CTS. Islington had a 
relatively generous scheme in comparison to other councils. Members 
welcomed that that Council had prioritised Council Tax support and provided 

one of the most generous schemes in the country, in spite of government 
cuts; 

 How the CTS scheme compare London wide and nationally and how much 

Islington Residents pay in Council Tax. 
 
The Committee saw promise in further discussions about the pros and cons of a 

banded scheme A banded scheme would simplify and automate the process more, 
as doing away with the need to administer change of circumstance requests may be 
more efficient. Clark 

 
The chair invited Paul Clarke, Director of Finance to present on Council Tax Arrears 
and the impact on residents. 
 

Members raised the following topics: 

 How residents in arrears could access CTS. The total value of arrears was 
around £3.9m for those on CTS.  

 The impact of council tax errors on residents. Officers were confident that 

any errors were resolved quickly.  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 July 2022 

 

3 
 

 How and when enforcement agents are used in non-payment of council tax. 
The council’s policy is not to use enforcement agents for those on CTS. For 

all residents, repayment plans are available for those in arrears, and these 
will consider affordability.   

 The council tax hardship fund is an additional discretionary scheme that is 

used in sensitive cases involving domestic violence or emergency 
accommodation.  

 

The chair thanked officers for the presentations and summarised the actions from 
member questions, requested ahead of the October meeting: 

 The Committee requested data on how many people receiving Universal 

Credit are in council tax arrears, the breakdown of the arrears and how this 
is affecting residents 

 Best practice on eligibility and scheme structure from other local authorities - 

with examples of improved outcomes 
  Modelling the pros and cons of a banded scheme  
  Further consideration of how to treat resident assets 

when not in a bank account 
 How the Council could better advertise the Council Tax Support scheme, 

including best practice from other local authorities;   

 Further consideration of how enforcement activity is being used for different 
cohorts of residents in arrears, i.e. what level of enforcement is appropriate 
for those on universal credit and lower incomes; 

 Comparison of legacy benefits vs Universal Credit, and how that affects 
eligibility.  

 
The Chair also identified an action for members:  
 

 Consideration be given to seeking academic research on the outcomes of 

Islington’s historically more generous Council Tax Support Scheme in 
comparison to other local authorities. 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
Members noted the presentations. 

 
 

20 REVIEW TOPICS FROM THE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (Item 

C3) 
Jonathan Moore, Committee Services Manager , was present for discussion of this 
item and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved. 

 
The Chairs in attendance made the following comments: 

 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be holding it’s 

scrutiny review on the Circular Economy and Jobs. 
 Housing Scrutiny Committee will be holding it’s scrutiny review on 

Overcrowding. 

 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 July 2022 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
Members noted the report. 

 
21 MONITORING ITEM (COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN / SCRUTINY UPDATES / 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME) (Item C4) 

 
RESOLVED: 
Members noted the reports. 

 
22 QUARTER 4 / END-OF-YEAR 2021-22 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT (Item C5) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Head of Transformation, with Julie Foy, Director Human 

Resources, was present for discussion of this item and made a presentation to the 
Committee, copy interleaved.  
 

Members raised the following topics: 

 What the council could do differently in reviewing corporate performance; if 
the indicators could better reflect the strategic plan;  

 Ensuring council KPIs are resilient to global events 
 What KPIs are statutory or nationally required 

 

A discussion was had on historical trends and if it was possible for annual reports to 
indicate levels of performance against historic targets and long-term trends. 
 

The council has begun tracking the career progression of those on Islington Council 
on apprenticeships. Less data was held on apprenticeships brokered by the council. 
It was noted that this data will be reported to the Environment and Regeneration 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The chair thanked officers for the presentations and summaries the actions from 

member questions: 
 Further information on how the Fairer Together partnership plans to measure 

their impact to be reported back to Committee; 

 An informal member working group to discuss KPIs and Council Performance 
Reporting and data management to be arranged. 

 Further data on the impacts and outcomes of apprenticeships on career 

progression in the medium-term to be reported to the Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.  

 

RESOVLED: 

Members Noted the Report 
 
 

23 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2021/22 (Item C6) 

Paul Clarke, Director of Finance, was present for discussion of this item and made a 
presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved.  
 

Members raised the following topics: 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  25 July 2022 

 

5 
 

 Energy prices forecast for the council. It was noted that prices are extremely 
volatile and the council was seeking expert advice;  

 The Local Government Pay Award was yet to be confirmed; 
 Work was underway to resolve ongoing  issues with the increasing cost of 

Care UK services;   

 Sharing best practice from schools on good financial performance  
 Future scrutiny opportunities across 2022/23, particularly related to the 

financial impact of the cost of living crisis. 
 

RESOLVED: 
Members noted the report 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

 


